

No. 20-56220

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
DONALD MCDOUGALL, et al.,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF VENTURA, et al.,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

—◆—  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:20-cv-02927-CBM-AS  
The Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall

—◆—  
**APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE  
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.  
4320 Southport-Supply Road  
Suite 300  
Southport, NC 28461  
(910) 713-8804  
law.rmd@gmail.com

RONDA BALDWIN-KENNEDY  
LAW OFFICE OF RONDA BALDWIN-KENNEDY  
5627 Kanan Rd. #614  
Agoura Hills, CA 91301  
(951) 268-8977  
ronda@lorbk.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Supreme Court has repeatedly made clear that the <i>Jacobson</i> framework does not apply in a case like this. ....	3
II. The destruction of core Second Amendment rights for 48 consecutive days is an extreme and unprecedented burden compelling categorical invalidation. ....	9
III. Defendants cannot satisfy heightened scrutiny because they failed to demonstrate any sort of tailoring to minimize the burdens that their shutdown orders broadly imposed against core Second Amendment rights. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	17
<i>Big Tyme Invs., L.L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Dominguez v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 14 F. App'x 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	17
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 209 L. Ed. 2d 178 (2021) .....	2
<i>Geraci v. Homestreet Bank</i> , 347 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 209 L. Ed. 2d 30 (2021) .....	2
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , Nos. 20-55445, 20-56324, 2020 WL 7752732 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 889, 208 L. Ed. 2d 448 (2020) .....	2
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	1

*Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker*,  
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*In re Abbott*,  
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... *passim*

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (2009)..... 13

*League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Luis v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)..... 11

*Mai v. United States*,  
952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 5, 6

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 16

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 13

*Robinson v. AG*,  
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... *passim*

*Silvester v. Harris*,  
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
592 U.S. at \_\_\_, 141 S. Ct. 716, 209 L. Ed. 2d 22 (2021)..... 2, 3, 5, 20

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 1

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
983 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 1

*Stewart v. Justice*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, 2021 WL 472937 (S.D. W. Va. 2021)..... 8

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, \_\_ S. Ct. \_\_, 2021 WL 1328507 (Apr. 9, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
No. 21-15228, 2021 WL 1185157 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 1

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 12

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Regulations**

Cal. Penal Code § 27535(a) ..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 28220(f) ..... 14, 15
